

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PANTELIS CHRYSAFIS, BETTY S. COHEN, BRANDIE LACASSE, MUDAN SHI, FENG ZHOU,  
AND RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF NYC, INC.,

*Applicants,*

v.

LAWRENCE K. MARKS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE OF  
THE COURTS OF NEW YORK STATE,

*Respondent.*

---

**To the Honorable Sonia Sotomayor, Associate Justice of the United States  
Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Second Circuit**

---

**Emergency Application for Writ of Injunction**

---

RANDY M. MASTRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
AKIVA SHAPIRO  
JESSICA BENVENISTY  
WILLIAM J. MOCCIA  
ALEX BRUHN  
LAUREN MYERS  
SETON HARTNETT O'BRIEN  
LAVI M. BEN DOR  
MAXWELL A. PECK  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000  
rmastro@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Applicants*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... ii

DECISIONS BELOW ..... iii

JURISDICTION..... iv

TO THE HONORABLE SONIA SOTOMAYOR, ASSOCIATE JUSTICE OF  
THE SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE SECOND  
CIRCUIT: ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

    A. New York’s “Temporary” Eviction Moratoria In The Wake Of  
        COVID-19. .... 8

    B. CEEFPA Extends And Expands New York’s Eviction  
        Moratorium..... 9

    C. New York Ends Its State Of Emergency. .... 12

    D. Small-Scale Property Owners Continue To Be Irreparably  
        Harmed By The Eviction Moratorium..... 12

    E. Procedural History. .... 16

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION ..... 18

    I. The Violations Of Applicants’ Constitutional Rights Are Indisputably  
        Clear, Applicants Are Therefore Likely To Succeed On The Merits,  
        And The Lower Courts’ Contrary Decisions Exacerbate Confusion On  
        A Constitutional Issue Of Nationwide Importance..... 19

        A. CEEFPA Indisputably Violates Applicants’ Procedural Due  
            Process Rights. .... 19

            1. The Hardship Declaration Provisions Violate Due Process. .... 21

            2. The Erroneous Application Of *Jacobson* Below Deepened  
                Disagreement In The Lower Courts On An Urgent  
                Constitutional Issue Of Nationwide Importance..... 26

        B. CEEFPA Indisputably Violates Applicants’ Free Speech Rights..... 31

1.	Strict Scrutiny Applies Because CEEFPA Compels Property Owners To Endorse Messages That They Oppose. ....	32
2.	CEEFPA Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	34
II.	The Equities Weigh Strongly In Favor Of Injunctive Relief. ....	36
A.	Applicants Will Be Irreparably Harmed Absent Injunctive Relief. ....	36
B.	The Balance Of Hardships And Public Interest Likewise Favor Injunctive Relief. ....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	31
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	27, 38
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 2221646 (D.C. Cir. June 2, 2021).....	7
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021) .....	7
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	27
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987) (Blackmun, J.) .....	19
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) .....	26
<i>Big Tyme Invs., L.L.C. v. Edwards</i> , 985 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2021) (Willett, J., concurring).....	27
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....	26
<i>Block v. Hirsh</i> , 256 U.S. 135 (1921) .....	27
<i>Brown v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 2021 WL 2944379 (11th Cir. July 14, 2021).....	37
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020) (Kavanaugh, J., dissenting).....	29
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	2, 22
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	31



<i>Chastleton Corp. v. Sinclair</i> , 264 U.S. 543 (1924) .....	29
<i>Chrysafis v. James</i> , 2021 WL 1405884 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2021) .....	16
<i>City of Eastlake v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 668 (1976) .....	27
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Culinary Studios, Inc. v. Newsom</i> , 2021 WL 427115 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021) .....	27
<i>Delaney v. Baker</i> , 2021 WL 42340 (D. Mass. Jan. 6, 2021) .....	28
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) (Kennedy, J., concurring in the judgment and dissenting in part) .....	27
<i>Edgar A. Levy Leasing Co. v. Siegel</i> , 258 U.S. 242 (1922) .....	27
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) .....	32
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	25
<i>Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	38
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	21, 25
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2020), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 21-1278 (8th Cir. Feb. 5, 2021) .....	28
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934) .....	27
<i>Hopkins Hawley LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 2021 WL 465437 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2021) .....	28

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	31, 32
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) (Jackson, J., dissenting).....	29
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) (Sotomayor, J.).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Polis</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 1136 (D. Colo. 2020).....	27
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014) .....	18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	27
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) (Kennedy, J., in chambers) .....	19
<i>Marcus Brown Holding Co. v. Feldman</i> , 256 U.S. 170 (1921) .....	27
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976). Dist. Ct. Order.....	3, 19, 21, 30
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakes v. Collier Cty.</i> , 2021 WL 268387 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021).....	4, 28
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	18
<i>Plaza Motors of Brooklyn, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 2021 WL 222121 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2021).....	27
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) (statement of Gorsuch, J.).....	35
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	38
<i>Stewart v. Justice</i> , 2021 WL 472937 (S.D.W. Va. Feb. 9, 2021).....	27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	27
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (per curiam) .....	40
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	29
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	30
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	21, 23
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	32, 34
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	27
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	33
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Jackson, J., concurring) .....	29
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....	32, 34

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 31  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV §1..... 19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. §1651..... 1, 18  
COVID-19 Emergency Eviction and Foreclosure Prevention Act of 2020.....*passim*  
N.Y. RPAPL §711..... 8  
N.Y. RPAPL §§751-56..... 39  
Tenant Safe Harbor Act..... 8, 9, 11

**Regulations**

N.Y. Executive Order No. 202.8..... 8  
N.Y. Executive Order No. 202.28..... 8

**Other Authorities**

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §2948.1 (3d ed. 2013) ..... 37  
*Governor Cuomo Announces New York Ending COVID-19 State Disaster Emergency on June 24* (June 23, 2021), <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-new-york-ending-covid-19-state-disaster-emergency-june-24>..... 12  
*Governor Cuomo Announces State Landmarks to Be Lit Blue and Gold and Firework Displays Across the State in Recognition of Reaching 70% of Single Dose Vaccinations* (June 15, 2021), <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/governor-cuomo-announces-state-landmarks-be-lit-blue-and-gold-and-firework-displays-across> ..... 12
